Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2017: Turbomachinery Technical Conference and Exposition
GT2017
June 26-30, 2017, Charlotte, NC,USA
GT2017-64631
DRAFT: DESIGN OF A CENTRIFUGAL COMPRESSOR STAGE AND A
RADIAL-INFLOW TURBINE STAGE FOR A SUPERCRITICAL CO2
RECOMPRESSION BRAYTON CYCLE BY USING 3D INVERSE DESIGN METHOD
Jiangnan Zhang

[6] Angelino, G., 1969. “Real Gas Effect in Carbon Dioxide
Cycles”. ASME 1969 Gas Turbine Conference and Prod-
ucts Show.
[7] Ahn, Y., Bae, S. J., Kim, M., Cho, S. K., Baik, S., Lee,
J. I., and Cha, J. E., 2015. “Review of Supercritical CO2
Power Cycle Technology and Current Status of Research
and Development”. Nuclear Engineering and Technology,
47(6), pp. 647–661.
[8] Moore, J., Brun, K., Evans, N., Bueno, P., and Kalra, C.,
2014. “Development of A 1 MWe Supercritical CO2 Bray-
ton Cycle Test Loop”. The 4th International Symposium -
Supercritical CO2 Power Cycles.
[9] Cho, J., Shin, H., R., H.-S., Lee, G., Roh, C., Lee, B., and
B., Y.-J., 2016. “Development of the Supercritical Carbon
Dioxide Power Cycle Experimental Loop in KIER”. Pro-
ceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2016, GT2016-57460.
[10] Wang, J., Huang, Y., Zang, J., and Liu, G., 2016. “Pre-
liminary Design and Considerations of A MWe Scale Su-
percritical CO2 Integral Test Loop”. Proceedings of ASME
Turbo Expo 2016, GT2016-56426.
[11] Monje, B., Sánchez, D., M.Savill, Pilidis, P., and Sánchez,
T., 2014. “A Design Strategy For Supercritical CO2
Compressors”. Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2014,
GT2014-25151.
[12] Qi, J., Reddell, T., Qin, K., Hooman, K., and Jahn, I. H. J.,
2016. “Supercritical CO2 Radial Turbine Design Perfor-
mance as A Function of Turbine Size Parameters”. Pro-
ceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2016, GT2016-58137.
[13] Moustapha, H., Zelesky, M. F., Baines, N. C., and Japikse,
D., 2003. Axial and Radial Turbines, Vol. 2. Concepts
NREC White River Junction, VT.
[14] Lee, J., Cho, S. K., Cha, J. E., and Lee, J. I., 2016. “Sen-
sitivity Study of S-CO2 Compressor Design for Different
Real Gas Approximations”. Proceedings of ASME Turbo
Expo 2016, GT2016-57100.
[15] Shao, W., Wang, X., Yang, J., Liu, H., and Huang, Z., 2016.
“Design Parameters Exploration for Supercritical CO2
Centrifugal Compressors under Multiple Constraints”. Pro-
ceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2016, GT2016-56820.
[16] Pecnik, R., Rinaldi, E., and Colonna, P., 2012. “Computa-
tional Fluid Dynamics of A Radial Compressor Operating
with Supercritical CO2”. Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo
2012, GT2012-69640.
[17] Wright, S. A., Radel, R. F., Vernon, M. E., Rochau, G. E.,
and Pickard, P. S., 2010. Operation and Analysis of A
Supercritical CO2 Brayton Cycle. SANDIA REPORT
SAND2010-0171, Sandia National Laboratories.
[18] Fuller, R. L., and Eisemann, K., 2011. “Centrifugal Com-
pressor Off-design Performance for Super-critical CO2
Power Cycle Symposium”. Supercritical CO2 Power Cycle
Symposium.
[19] Rinaldi, E., Pecnik, R., and Colonna, P., 2013. “Steady
State CFD Investigation of A Radial Compressor Operating
with Supercritical CO2”. Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo
2013, GT2013-94580.
[20] Baltadjiev, N., Lettieri, C., and Spakovszky, Z., 2014. “An
Investigation of Real Gas Effects in Supercritical CO2 Cen-
trifugal Compressors”. Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo
2014, GT2014-26180.
[21] Zhao, H., Deng, Q., Zheng, K., Zhang, H., and Feng, Z.,
2014. “Numerical Investigation on the Flow Characteristics
of A Supercritical CO2 Centrifugal Compressor”. Proceed-
ings of ASME Turbo Expo 2014, GT2014-26646.
[22] Zhao, H., Deng, Q., Zhang, H., and Feng, Z., 2015. “The
Influence of Tip Clearance on Supercritical CO2 Cen-
trifugal Compressor Performance”. Proceedings of ASME
Turbo Expo 2015, GT2015-42627.
[23] Zhang, H., Zhao, H., Deng, Q., and Feng, Z., 2015. “Aero-
dynamic Design and Numerical Investigation of Supercriti-
cal Carbon Dioxide Turbine”. Proceedings of ASME Turbo
Expo 2015, GT2015-42619.
[24] Ameli, A., Turunen-Saaresti, T., and Backman, J., 2016.
“Numerical Investigation of the Flow Behavior Inside A
Supercritical CO2 Centrifugal Compressor”. Proceedings
of ASME Turbo Expo 2016, GT2016-57481.
[25] Rouillard, F., Charton, F., and Moine, G., 2009. “Corro-
sion Behavior of Different Metallic Materials in Supercrit-
ical CO2 at 550◦C and 250 bars”. Proceedings of SCCO2
Power Cycle Symposium 2009.
[26] Wright, I. G., Ping, B. A., Shingledecker, J. P., and Thim-
sen, D., 2013. “Materials Considerations for Supercritical
CO2 Turbine Cycles”. Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo
2013, GT2013-94941.
[27] Sridharan, K., Anderson, M. H., Cao, G., Jelinek, J. J.,
Firouzdor, V., and Allen, T. R., 2011. “Corrosion Testing of
Materials in High Temperature Supercritical CarbonDiox-
ide Environment”. Proceedings of SCO2 Power Cycle Sym-
13 Copyright c© 2017 by ASME
posium 2011.
[28] Sarkar, J., 2009. “Second Law Analysis of Supercriti-
cal CO2 Rrecompression Brayton Cycle”. Energy, 34(9),
pp. 1172–1178.
[29] Poerner, M., Musgrove, G., and Beck, G., 2016. “Liquid
CO2 Formation Impact and Mitigation at the Inlet to A Su-
percritical CO2 Compressor”. Proceedings of ASME Turbo
Expo 2016, GT2016-56513.
[30] Zangeneh, M., 1991. “A Compressible Three-dimensional
Design Method for Radial and Mixed Flow Turbomachin-
ery Blades”. International Journal for Numerical Methods
in Fluids, 13(5), pp. 599–624.